




NEW YORK ST ATE THRUWAY AUTHORITY 
(A Component Unit of the State ofNew York) 

Notes to Financial Statements, Continued 

(2) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, Continued 

Cb) �Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investments 
Cash includes amounts in demand deposits. Cash equivalents include all highly liquid 
deposits with an original maturity of three months or less when purchased. These deposits 
are fully collateralized or covered by federal deposit insurance. 

Investments include financial instruments with an original maturity of more than three 
months and are recorded at amortized cost. These investments are not included in cash and 
cash equivalents in the Statements of Cash Flows. 

The Authority manages its investments pursuant to the respective bond resolutions, Public 
Authorities Law and the Authority'S Investment Policy approved annually by the Authority's 
Board. Permitted investments are defined as obligations in which the State Comptroller may 
invest pursuant to Section 98(a) of the State Finance Law, including obligations of the 
United States and its Federal agencies, collateralized time deposits, commercial paper, 
bankers acceptances and repurchase agreements. 

The Authority's investment policy has established criteria that mitigates certain credit risks 
and interest rate risks. The policy has established investment concentration limits for each of 
the Authority's investment portfolios. The policy also requires that deposits and investments 
be held by a third-party custodian who may not otherwise be a counter-party to the 
transactions, and that securities are held in the name of the Authority. 

Custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event of a bank failure, the 
Authority's deposits may not be returned. The Authority'S policy to address this risk 
requires the custodian or depository bank to provide collateral in an amount equal to or 
greater than the amount on deposit, with a third-party custodian in the Authority's name. 

Interest rate risk is also addressed in the Authority's policy which requires the purchase of 
securities with the intention of holding them to maturity and does not limit the term of any 
investment. It is the Authority'S practice to invest funds to the date of the anticipated need 
of the funds. Consequently, the Authority'S investments have maturities of 12 months or 
less. 

C£L.8.ccounts Receivable 
Accounts receivable consist primarily of receivables from commercial transportation 
companies and Federal and State governments under various Federal and State grant 
programs. All commercial accounts receivable are guaranteed by surety bonds and/or cash 
deposits. Allowance for uncollectible receivables amounted to $1,550,000 and $100,000 at 
December 31,2009 and 2008, respectively. 

Cd) �Materials and Supplies 
Materials and supplies are principally valued at weighted average cost. The cost of such 
items is recognized as an expense when used. 
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NEW YORK STATE THRUWAY AUTHORITY 
(A Component Unit of the State of New York) 

Notes to Financial Statements, Continued 

(2) 	Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, Continued 

(e) Deferred Revenue 
Deferred revenue consists of prepaid deposits made by private and commercial customers 
into E-ZPass accounts held by the Authority and 2010 and 2009 annual permit revenues 
collected in 2009 and 2008, respectively. 

(0 	Restricted Assets 
Certain proceeds of the Thruway revenue bonds are restricted by applicable bond covenants 
for construction or set aside as reserves to ensure repayment of the Authority's bonds. 
Certain other assets are accumulated and restricted in accordance with the bond resolutions 
for the purpose of paying interest and principal debt payments that are due on a semi-annual 
and annual basis, respectively, and for the purpose of maintaining reserve funds at required 
levels. Payments from restricted funds are governed by the bond resolutions and, as such, 
expenses which do not meet these standards are paid from unrestricted funds. 

(g) Toll Revenues 
Toll revenues are stated net of volume and other discounts approximating $21.2 million and 
$21.7 million in 2009 and 2008. During 2009 and 2008, the Authority implemented certain 
toll rate adjustments which impacted revenues. In January 2009, the Authority implemented 
a 5% toll increase. In January 2008, the Authority implemented a 10% increase in cash tolls 
and in June 2008, a 5% reduction in the E-ZPass discount. 

(h) Pensions 
Substantially all Authority employees, as well as the State Police assigned to the Thruway 
System, are members of cost sharing multiple-employer public employee retirement 
systems. Expenses are based on billings which are paid currently. 

(i) 	 Other Postemployment Benefits 
In accordance with GASB Statement No. 45, the Authority recognizes in its financial 
statements, the financial impact of postemployment benefits, principally employer funded 
health care costs. The impact on the Authority's financial position and results of operations 
is more fully disclosed under note 9. 

(j) 	Compensated Absences 
Vacation leave accumulates for all full-time employees of the Authority, ranging from 13 to 
25 days per year, and any unused amounts up to 30 days are considered vested and paid 
upon retirement or termination. Authority employees also accumulate sick leave at the rate 
of 10 to 13 days per year and personal leave credits at the rate of 3 to 5 days per year. 
Employees may use the accumulated sick and personal leave credits according to the 
established policy; however, generally no cash is paid for these accumulated credits at the 
time of retirement or termination. The liability for vested compensated absences has been 
computed to approximate $11,514,000 and $11,315,000 at December 31, 2009 and 2008, 
respectively, and is classified as a long term liability. 
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NEW YORK STATE THRUWAY AUTHORITY 
(A Component Unit of the State of New York) 

Notes to Financial Statements, Continued 

(2) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, Continued 

(k) Bond and Note Discounts/Premiums, Deferred Losses on Advanc:;ed and Current Refunding 
and Issuance Costs 
Bond and note discounts/premiums and deferred losses on advanced and cunent refunding 
are presented as components of bonds payable and bond issuance costs are presented as a 
component of non-CUlTent assets on the statements of net assets. The discounts/premiums 
and issuance costs are am011ized over the life of the bonds and notes on a method that 
approximates the effective interest method. Defened losses on advanced and current 
refunding are amortized over the remaining life of the old debt or the life of the new debt, 
whichever is shorter. Net amortization related to bond and note discounts/premiums and 
defened losses on advanced and cunent refundings were approximately $6,894,000 and 
$2,066,000 for 2009 and 2008, respectively, and was included as an offset of interest 
expense. Depreciation and am011ization expense includes amortization of bond and note 
issuance costs and surety bond costs totaling approximately $2,012,000 and $1,726,000 in 
2009 and 2008, respectively. 

(1) 	 Capital Contributions 
Capital contributions consist primarily of federal, state and other grants that are provided to 
fund specific capital projects within the Authority'S Multi-Year Capital Plan. 

(m)Arbitrage 
The Tax Reform Act of 1986 imposed additional restrictive regulations, reporting 
requirements and an arbitrage rebate liability on issuers of tax-exempt debt. This Act 
requires the remittance to the IRS of 90% of the cumulative rebatable arbitrage within 60 
days of the end of each five-year reporting period following the issuance of governmental 
bonds. The Authority's policy is to annually record a liability representing the estimated 
amount owed. The Authority actively manages its invested bond proceeds to minimize any 
arbitrage liability. The Authority had no cumulative arbitrage rebate liability for the years 
ended December 31,2009 and 2008. 

(n) Income Taxes 
The Authority is a public benefit corporation of the State of New York. As such, income 
earned in the exercise of its essential government functions is exempt from state and federal 
income taxes. 

(0) Implementation of New Accounting Pronouncement 
During 2008, the Authority adopted GASB Statement No. 49, Accounting and Financial 
Reporting for Pollution Remediation Obligations. Statement No. 49 requires governmental 
entities, including the Authority, to disclose the nature and estimated cost for environmental 
remediation obligations. The impact on the Authority'S financial position and results of 
operations is more fully disclosed under note 10 as Environmental Remediation. 
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NEW YORK STATE THRUWAY AUTHORITY 
(A Component Unit of the State of New York) 

Notes to Financial Statements, Continued 

(2) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, Continued 

(p) Use of Estimates 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of 
contingencies at the date of the financial statements, and the repOlting of revenues and 
expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

(q) Reclassifications 
Certain items in the financial statements for 2008 have been reclassified to conform with the 
current year presentation. Such reclassification had no effect on change in net assets. 

(3) Cash andlnvestments 

The Authority'S cash and investments as of December 31, 2009 and 2008 were as follows (in 
thousands): 

2009 2008 
Carrying Fair Carrying 

value YG!lue value 
Cash G!nd cash equivalents: 

Unrestricted: 
Cash: 

Demand deposits $ 72,820 $ 72,820 $ 82,640 
Toll change funds 123 138 

Total unrestricted cash 72,943 72,943 82,778 

Cash equivalents: 
Government discount notes 6,130 6,131 11 ,447 
Government agency notes 1,417 
Repurchase agreements 38,132 38,893 19,934 
Commercial paper 43,834 43,834 10,240 
Time deposits 1,239 

Total unrestricted cash equivalents 88,096 .!~,858 3_4,277 

Total unrestricted cash and cash 
equivalents 

Restricted: 
Cash: 

Demand deposits 
Other deposits 

Total restricted cash 

$ 161,0:39 

$ 15 
2,868 

~] 

$ J61,801 

$ 15 
2,868 

~~] 

$ J27,05~ 

$ 6,435 

6,436 
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NEW YORK STATE THRUWAY AUTHORITY 
(A Component Unit of the State of New York) 

Notes to Financial Statements, Continued 

(3) Cash and Investments, Continued 

2009 
Carrying Fair Carrying 

value 
Cash and cash eguivalents, continued: 

Cash equivalents: 
Government discount notes 
Government agency notes 
Repurchase agreements 
Commercial paper 
Time deposits 
Other deposits 

$ 44,821 

20,208 
166,334 

10~704 

$ 44,821 

20,614 
166,360 

10,704 

$ 59,381 
10,340 
34,985 
73,096 

120 

Total restricted cash equivalents 242,499 188,601 

Total restricted cash and cash 
equivalents $ $ &182 $ 

Investments: 
Unrestricted: 

Government discount notes 
Time deposits 

$ 4,714 $ 4,715 
11,753 

$ 

Total unrestricted investments 16,467 16,468 11,823 

Restricted: 
Government discount notes 
Government agency notes 
Treasury securities 

256,776 
271,544 

257,077 
271,622 
103,947 

131,069 
3,580 

Total restricted investments $ $ 632,646 $ 

At December 31, 2008, the fair value of the Authority'S cash and investments approximated the 
carrying value. 

Due to a change in accounting policy, cash surety deposits from Commercial Charge Account 
customers are now reported as a restricted cash asset. See note 5 for further information. 
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NEW YORK STATE THRUWAY AUTHORITY 
(A Component Unit of the State of New York) 

Notes to Financial Statements, Continued 

(3) Cash and Investments, Continued 

The Authority requires collateral, in the form of federal govemment obligations or agency 
instruments guaranteed by the federal govemment, for all investments in repurchase agreements. 
The Authority also requires delivery to its trustee (or agent) all securities purchased and 
collateral for repurchase agreements, regardless of the seller institution. All Authority 
investment securities are classified as securities acquired by a financial institution for the 
Authority and held by the financial institution's trust department in the Authority's name. Bank 
balances, which are comprised of demand and other deposits, approximated $75,703,000 and 
$89,076,000 as of December 31, 2009 and 2008, respectively, and are fully insured or 
collateralized. Amounts are collateralized with securities transferred to and held by the 
Authority's trustee in. the Authority's name. 

As of December 31, 2009, the Authority had the following concentrations of investments: 

Credit Exposure % of Total 
(Rating) Investments 

Federal National Mortgage Association AAA/Aaa 15% 
Federal Home Loan Banks AAA/Aaa 21% 
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation AAA/Aaa 15% 
Federal Agricultural Mortgage Corporation nr 9% 

Calyon Bank! North America (Credit Agricole SA) A-l+/P-l 5% 
FCAR Owner Trust I A-1+/P-1 2% 
Franklin Resources Inc. A-I I 2% 
General Electric Capital Corporation A-I I 2% 
Intesa Funding LLC A-I I 5% 
Nordea North America A- H-/P-I 3% 
San Paolo Bank A-I +/P-I 4% 

Treasury Notes AAA/Aaa 8% 

Treasury Bills A-I +/P-I 2% 


The Authority'S capital assets principally include the Thruway System, Canal System and 
equipment. The Thruway System includes infrastructure assets consisting of bridges, highways, 
buildings, toll equipment, and intelligent transportation systems. The Canal System includes 
canal structures and buildings. Equipment includes vehicles, machinery, software systems, and 
E-ZPass tags. 

All capital assets are stated at cost. Capital assets are defined as assets with initial, individual 
costs exceeding capitalization thresholds of $5,000 to $50,000. Depreciation is computed on the 
straight-line method over the following estimated useful lives: 
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NEW YORK STATE THRUWAY AUTHORITY 
(A Component Unit of the State of New York) 

Notes to Financial Statements, Continued 

(4) Capital Assets, Continued 
Capitalization 

Category Useful life Threshold 
Bridges 45 years $ 50,000 
Bridge Improvements 15 years 50,000 
Highways 30 years 50,000 
Highway Improvements 10 years 50,000 
Buildings 30 years 20,000 
Fiber Optic System 17 years 50,000 
Canal Structures 100 years 50,000 
Equipment 2-12 years 5,000 - 20,000 

The following schedule summarizes the capital assets of the Authority and related changes from 
December 31,2008 to December 31, 2009 (in thousands): 

December 3 1 , 
2008 

December 3 1 , 

2009 

Capital assets, not being depreciated: 
Land and land improvements 
Construction in progress 

Balance 

$ 807,270 

1 

Additions 

1,220 

227,714 

Reductions Balance 

Total capital assets, not 
being depreciated 228,934 (179,124) 

Capital assets, being depreciated: 
1bruway System 
Canal System 
Equipment 

5,899,096 
371,075 

246,364 

23,492 

17,453 

(2,243) 6,143,217 

394,567 

Total capital assets, 
being depreciated 6,495,228 287,309 

Less accumulated depreciation for: 
Thruway System 
Canal System 
Equipment 

(3,196,258) 
(44,415) 

11 

(210,425) 

(4,504) 

(22,099) 

2,144 

16,879 1 

(3,404,439) 

(48,919) 

Total accumulated depreciation (3,375,284) (237,028) 123 (3,593,189) 

Net value ofcapital assets, 
being depreciated 3,119,944 50,281 3,169,089 

Net value ofall capital assets $ 185 279,215 140 

Depreciation expense related to capital assets was $237,028,000 and $221,369,000 for the years 
ended December 31, 2009 and 2008, respectively. 
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NEW YORK STATE THRUWAY AUTHORITY 
(A Component Unit of the State of New York) 

Notes to Financial Statements, Continued 

(5) Restricted Assets 

Restricted assets are established pursuant to bond resolutions and other agreements. The related 
balances at December 31, 2009 and 2008 are as follows: 

Senior Debt Service Fund: Established to receive funds from Authority revenues to make 
periodic payments of interest and principal. The amounts held in this restricted fund at 
December 31, 2009 and 2008 were $96,961,000 and $0, respectively. 

Senior Debt Service Reserve Fund: Established to retain funds equal to the maximum 
amount of aggregate debt service for any twelve month period on all outstanding bonds 
secured by the Senior Debt Service Reserve Fund, Series F, Series G and Series H General 
Revenue Bonds. The amounts held in this restricted fund at December 31, 2009 and 2008 
were $85,599,000 and $86,117,000, respectively. 

Construction Fund: Established to hold moneys paid into it from the sale of bonds and notes 
to pay for costs of the "Facilities" and "Other Authority Projects" as defined in the bond 
resolutions. Any remaining money upon completion or abandonment of such projects shall 
be transferred to other funds in accordance with the terms outlined in the bond resolutions, 
The amounts held in this restricted fund at December 31,2009 and 2008 were $647,948,000 
and $183,485,000, respectively, 

Reserve Maintenance Fund: Established to hold funds required to be deposited each year 
into the Reserve Maintenance Fund. Funds held in the Reserve Maintenance Fund can be 
disbursed for specific costs relating to the "Facilities," as defined in the bond resolution and 
certain highway and railroad grade crossings. The amounts held in this restricted fund at 
December 31, 2009 and 2008 were $67,542,000 and $75,311,000, respectively. 

State Infrastructure Bank Fund (SIB): Established through a joint venture with the Federal 
Government, the NYS Department of Transportation and the Metropolitan Transportation 
Authority to hold funds and record transactions associated with an infrastructure funding 
program established by the National Highway System Designation Act of 1995. This 
funding program was created to provide states with the financial resources to make loans 
and provide other assistance to qualified public and private transportation projects. The 
amounts held in the SIB restricted fund at December 31, 2009 and 2008 were $10,706,000 
and $10,680,000, respectively. 

Commercial Charge Surety Account: Established to receive cash surety deposits from 
Commercial Charge Account customers which are to be used only if the customer does not 
meet their obligations under their Commercial Charge Account Credit Agreement. Due to a 
2009 change in accounting policy, these funds are now reported as a restricted cash asset. In 
2008, these funds were not reported in the statement of net assets. The amount held in the 
account at December 31, 2009 and 2008 was $2,865,000 and $3,022,000, respectively. 
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NEW YORK STATE THRUWAY AUTHORITY 
(A Component Unit of the State of New York) 

Notes to Financial Statements, Continued 

(6) Long-Term Liabilities 

The Authority's bond indebtedness and other long-term liabilities as of December 31, 2009 and 2008 
are comprised of the following obligations (in thousands); 

Date December 31, December 3 1 , Due 

of 2008 2009 Within 

Issuance Balance Additions Qne Year 

General Revenue Bonds: 

2005 Series F 3/05 $ 591,965 $ 591,965 $23,620 

2005 Series G 9/05 737,595 737,595 475 

2007 Series H 10/07 998,515 998,515 30,100 

Unamortized bond discountsl 

premiums 105,541 (4,345) 101,196 4,345 

DefelTed loss on refundings (33,474) (1,997) 

General revenue bonds, net of 

unamortized d iscounts/premiums 

and defelTed losses 2,400,142 -~!}~~) 

Bond Anticipation Notes: 

Series 2009A 7/09 680,610 680,610 

Unamortized Series 2009A premium 21 19 

Total bond anticipation notes 

and unamortized premium 702,429 ( 4,546) 10,909 

Total bonds and notes, net of 

unamortized d iscounts/premiums 

and deferred losses $ 2,400,142 702,429 67,452 

Other Long-Tel1TI Liabilities: 

Claims liability 11,789 1,070 (11,239) 1,620 463 

Postemployment benefit obligation 94,057 69,423 (20,201 ) 143,279 

Compensated absences 11,315 199 11,514 

Environmental remediation obligation 4,867 5,124 (2,660) 

Total other long-term 


liabilities $ 122,028 75,816 (34,100) 


Total classified as current 
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NEW YORK STATE THRUWAY AUTHORITY 
(A Component Unit of the State of New York) 

Notes to Financial Statements, Continued 

(6) Long Term Liabilities, Continued 

The debt service requirements for the Authority's bonds, net of unamortized 
discounts/premiums and deferred loss on advanced and current refunding, as of December 
31, 2009 are as follows (in thousands): 

Due PrinG.!W Total 

2010 $ 54,195 $ 112,234 $ 166,429 
2011 56,575 109,790 166,365 
2012 59,085 107,181 166,266 
2013 61,795 104,306 166,101 
2014 64,835 101,301 166,136 

2015 - 2019 371,055 458,469 829,524 
2020 - 2024 469,365 357,014 826,379 
2025 - 2029 599,115 224,105 823,220 
2030 - 2034 493,420 69,610 563,030 
2035 2037 98,635 7,558 106,193 

Unamortized discounts/premiums 101,196 101,196 
Deferred loss on refundings (31,477) (31,477) 

$ $ 4,049,362 

Prior to 2009, principal reduction payments due on January 1 of each year were paid on 
December 31 of the prior year. Beginning in 2009, principal reduction payments due on 
January 1 of the following year will be paid on the first business day of the following year. 

General Revenue Bonds - Series F: During March 2005, the Authorityissued $624,570,000 
in General Revenue Bonds to provide $25,000,000 in funding for a portion of the 
Authority'S Multi-Year Capital Plan, to pay $150,000,000 in then outstanding General 
Revenue Bond Anticipation Notes, and to advance refund $147,250,000, of then outstanding 
Series B Bonds, $268,770,000, of then outstanding Series D Bonds and $28,185,000, of then 
outstanding Series E Bonds. The refunding portion of the transaction provided 
$461,056,000 (including net original issue premium of approximately $24,471,000 and after 
payment of approximately $7,490,000 in issuance costs). An additional $3,464,000 of 
Series B, Series D, and Series E Debt Service monies were used to purchase U.S. 
Government Securities to fund future debt service payments on the Series B, Series D, and 
Series E Bonds. As a result, the refunded portions of the Series B, Series D, and Series E 
Bonds are considered defeased and the liability for those bonds has been removed from the 
Authority'S financial statements. 

This advance refunding reduced debt service payments over the life of the bonds by 
approximately $28,051,000, with a net present value gain of $18,587,000. 
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NEW YORK STATE THRUWAY AUTHORITY 
(A Component Unit of the State ofNew York) 

Notes to Financial Statements, Continued 

(6) Long Term Liabilities, Continued 

The General Revenue Bonds Series F are comprised of both serial and term bonds, with 
varying rates and maturities. Amounts outstanding at December 31, 2009 are as follows: 

Amount 
Maturity (in thousands) 

Serial Bonds 3.125% to 5.25% 2010 - 2026 $ 525,310 
Term Bonds 4.5% 2030 2,915 
Term Bonds 5.0% 2030 63,740 

$ 591,265 

Principal payments under the Series F Serial Bonds began in December 2005. The Series F 
Term Bonds require sinking fund installments, beginning in the year 2027, through the year 
2030, of amounts ranging fTom $725,000 to $31,105,000 annually. The Series F Bonds are 
callable at the option of the Authority, in whole or in part, beginning January 1,2015 at par 
plus accrued interest. 

General Revenue Bonds - Series G: During September 2005, the Authority issued 
$738,925,000 in General Revenue Bonds which, when included with net original issue 
premium of$36,371,000, provided funds of $775,296,000. These funds were used to pay (at 
maturity) $525,000,000 in General Revenue Bond Anticipation Notes, to provide 
$200,000,000 in funding for a portion of the cost of the Authority's Multi-Year Capital Plan, 
to fund approximately $36,897,000 in debt service reserves and to pay approximately 
$13,399,000 in bond issuance costs. The Series G Bonds are comprised of both Serial 
Bonds and Term Bonds, with varying rates and maturities. The amounts outstanding at 
December 31, 2009 are as follows: 

Amount 
Maturity (in thousands) 

Serial Bonds 3.25% to 5.25% 2010 - 2029 $ 324,495 
Term Bonds 4.75% 2030 80,000 
Term Bonds 5.0% 2030 88,770 
Term Bonds 5.0% 2032 244,330 

$ 737,5~~. 

Principal payments under the Series G Serial Bonds began in December 2006. The Series G 
Term Bonds require sinking fund installments, in 2028 and in 2030 through the year 2032, 
of amounts ranging from $30,000,000 to $125,145,000 annually. The Series G Bonds are 
callable at the option of the Authority, in whole or in part, beginning July 1, 2015 at par, 
plus accrued interest. 
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NEW YORK STATE THRUWAY AUTHORITY 
(A Component Unit of the State of New York) 

Notes to Financial Statements, Continued 

(6) Long Term Liabilities, Continued 

General Revenue Bonds - Series H: During October 2007, the Authority issued 
$1,008,910,000 in General Revenue Bonds which, when combined with other available 
monies, provided funds to refund $450,045,000 in then outstanding Series E Bonds (for a 
net present value savings of $18,429,000), to provide $536,660,000 to fund a portion of the 
Authority's Multi-Year Capital Plan, to make a $14,200,000 deposit to the Reserve 
Maintenance Fund, and to pay bond issuance costs in the amount of $15,956,000. The 
amounts outstanding at December 31, 2009 are as follows: 

Amount 
Maturity (in thousands) 

Serial Bonds 4.0% to 5.0% 2010 - 2030 $ 788,935 
Term Bonds 5.0% 2032 52,765 
Term Bonds 5.0% 2037 156,815 

$ 998,515 

Principal payments under the Series H Serial Bonds began in December 2008. The Series H 
Term Bonds require sinking fund installments, beginning in the year 2031, through the year 
2037, of amounts ranging from $25,740,000 to $34,495,000 annually. The Series H Bonds 
are callable at the option of the Authority, in whole or in part, beginning January 1, 2018 at 
par plus accrued interest. 

General Revenue Bonds - Revenue Pledge and Security: The 2005 (Series F), 2005 (Series 
G) and 2007 (Series H) General Revenue Bonds are all direct obligations of the Authority, 
secured by a pledge of revenues and funds established under the Bond Resolution. In 
accordance with the Bond Resolution, a Senior Debt Service Reserve Fund was established 
and is funded in an amount equal to the maximum aggregate debt service for any 12 month 
period. At both December 31, 2009 and 2008, the Senior Debt Service Reserve Fund, which 
may be used should amounts in the Senior Debt Service Fund be insufficient to pay debt 
service payments, was fully funded. 

Bond Anticipation Notes - On July 21, 2009, the Authority issued $681 million in traditional 
bond anticipation notes with interest rates of 2.5% to 4.0% to mature July 15, 2011. These 
notes were sold to fund a portion of the Authority's Multi-Year Capital Plan. 
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NEW YORK STATE THRUWAY AUTHORITY 
(A Component Unit of the State of New York) 

Notes to Financial Statements, Continued 

(7) Special Bond Programs 

The Authority'S special bond programs, and the related projects and activities, are entirely 
separate from the Authority'S financing, operation, and maintenance of the Thruway System. As 
such, these special bond programs are not reflected in the accompanying financial statements. 
The special bond programs require varying debt service payments which are funded under 
contractual agreements with the State of New York. The obligation of the State to make such 
payments is subject to, and dependent upon, annual appropriations by the State Legislature. 
These bond programs, however, result in no cost to the Authority and provide for no lien on 
Authority revenues or assets. The following are descriptions of the Authority's special bond 
programs: 

Local Highway and Bridge Service Contract Special Bond Program - The Legislature of the 
State of New York empowered the Authority to issue Local Highway and Bridge Service 
Contract Bonds, also known as the Consolidated Local Street and I-lighway Improvement 
Program (often referred to as the CHIPS Program) to provide funds to reimburse 
municipalities and other project sponsors throughout the State for qualifying local highway, 
bridge and multi-modal capital project expenditures under established State programs. In 
October 2009, the Authority issued $529,595,000 of Local Highway and Bridge Service 
Contract Bonds, Series 2009, to refund the Series 2003C variable rate bonds and to 
terminate interest rate exchange agreements (swaps) entered into with the issuance of the 
2003C bonds. The Authority receives funds from New York State for debt service on these 
bonds and to fund related administrative costs. Bonds outstanding under this program were 
$1,446,050,000 and $1,609,845,000 at December 31,2009 and 2008, respectively. 

Highway and Bridge Trust Fund Bond Program - The Legislature of the State of New York 
empowered the Authority to issue Highway and Bridge Trust Fund Bonds to reimburse the 
State for expenditures made by the State's Department of Transportation in connection with 
the State's Multi-Year Highway and Bridge Capital Program. In March 2009, a bond sale 
was issued with a total par of $237,980,000 for State Department of Transportation 
expenditures, and to refund cel1ain outstanding bonds for a net present value savings of 
$1,239,531. In June 2009, a bond sale was issued with a total par of $300,000,000 for State 
Department of Transportation expenditures. The Authority receives funds from New York 
State for debt service on these bonds and to fund related administrative costs. Bonds 
outstanding under this program were $6,959,880,000 and $6,689,805,000 at December 31, 
2009 and 2008, respectively. 

State Personal Income Tax Revenue Bonds (Transportation) - The Legislature of the State of 
New York empowered the Authority to issue Personal Income Tax (PIT) Revenue Bonds to 
provide funds to municipalities and other project sponsors throughout the State for 
qualifying local highway, bridge and multi-modal capital project expenditures under 
established State programs. In June 2009, the Authority issued $431,030,000 in bonds for 
capital projects. The Authority receives funds from New York State for debt service on the 
bonds and related administrative costs. Bonds outstanding under this program were 
$2,364,265,000 and $2,012,470,000 at December 31,2009 and 2008, respeetively. 
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NEW YORK STATE THRUWAY AUTHORITY 
(A Component Unit of the State of New York) 

Notes to Financial Statements, Continued 

(8) Retirement Benefits 

The Authority provides its retirees certain retirement benefits made available to participating 
employers by the New York State Retirement and Social Security Laws, including Chapters 
1046 and 1047 of the Laws of 1973. 

The Authority participates in the New York State and Local Employees' Retirement System 
(ERS) for Authority employees and the Police and Fire Retirement Systems (PFRS) for New 
York State Police assigned to the Authority. Both ERS and PFRS are cost-sharing multiple­
employer retirement systems that provide retirement benefits as well as death and disability 
benefits. These benefits are provided in accordance with the New York State Retirement and 
Social Security Law (NYSRSSL), which also governs obligations of employers and employees 
to contribute. The benefits to employees are guaranteed under the State constitution. The 
Authority's election to participate in the State plans is irrevocable. 

As set forth in the NYSRSSL, the Comptroller of the State of New York (Comptroller) serves as 
sole trustee and administrative head of ERS and PFRS. The Comptroller shall adopt and may 
amend rules and regulations for the administration and transaction of the business of ERS and 
PFRS and for the custody and control of their funds. ERS and PFRS issue a publicly available 
financial report that includes financial statements and required supplementary information. That 
report may be obtained by writing to the New York State and Local Retirement Systems, 110 
State Street, Albany, NY 12244-000l. 

ERS and PFRS are noncontributory except for employees with less than 10 years of service who 
contribute 3% of their salary. Under the authority of the NYSRSSL, the Comptroller shall 
certify annually the rates, expressed as proportions of payroll of members, which shall be used 
in computing the contributions required to be made by employers. 

The rates billed by the Comptroller for ERS during the year ended December 31, 2009 ranged 
from 7.0% to 9.3% and during the year ending December 31, 2008 ranged from 8.0% to 10.8%. 
The PFRS is paid as part of a fringe benefit rate billed to the Authority for the State Police. The 
PFRS benefit rates billed were 8.82% for April through December 2009, 10.50% for April 2008 
through March 2009, and 10.84% for January through March 2008. 

The approximate required contributions for the current year and two preceding years were as 
follows (in thousands): 

2009 $ 13,135 $ 3,409 
2008 15,040 3,325 
2007 18,461 3,671 

The Authority's contributions in 2009 and 2008 were equal to 100% of the contributions 
required for the period. 
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NEW YORK STATE THRUWAY AUTHORITY 
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Notes to Financial Statements, Continued 

(9) Other Postemployment Benefits 

The Authority reports its Other Postemployment Benefits in compliance with GASB Statement 
No. 45 - "Accounting and Financial Reporting by Employers for Postemployment Benefits 
Other than Pensions." Statement No. 45 requires governmental entities, including the 
Authority, to recognize in its financial statements the financial impact of postemployment 
benefits, principally employer funded health care and death benefits which the Authority 
provides for retired employees. Substantially all of the employees may become eligible for 
these benefits if they reach normal retirement age while working for the Authority. 

The following table summarizes the Authority'S valuation of Other Postemployment Benefit 
(OPEB) costs and obligations at December 31,2009 and 2008 (in thousands): 

2009 2008 

ll1ruway Canal 

Authority COI:Qoration Total 

Present value offuture benefit payments $ 1,079,621 $ 201,500 $ 1,281,121 $1,268,849 

Unfi.ll1ded aeerued liability 827,400 154,284 981,684 985,202 
Annual required contribution (30 year all101tization) 58,504 11,216 69,720 67,668 
Annual OPEB cost 58,259 11,164 69,423 67,610 
Valuation payroll 142,466 24,599 167,065 164,066 
Annual OPEB expense (as % of payroll) 40.9% 45.4% 41.6% 41.2% 
Expected benefit payment 17,673 2,528 20,201 20,949 

Actuarial valuations, the most recent of which was completed as of December 31, 2009, involve 
estimates and assumptions about the probability of events far into the future and are subject to 
continual revisions as actual results are compared to past expectations and new estimates are 
made about the future. These calculations are designed to reduce short term volatility in 
actuarial accrued liabilities. Projected benefits are based on the types of benefits provided at the 
time of each valuation and on the cost sharing provisions then in effect. 

The Authority participates, pursuant to the provisions of Section 163(4) of the New York State 
Civil Service Law, in the New York State Health Insurance Program (NYSHIP), an Agent 
Multiple-Employer plan. NYSHIP is administered through the Department of Civil Service 
and the Authority pays the cost of administration. 

NYSHIP does not currently issue a standalone financial report since there are no assets legally 
segregated for the sole purpose of paying benefits under the plan. The Authority'S specific 
obligation to pay OPEB costs is dependent on the employee's date of hire and labor agreement. 
Certain retiree costs, described below, are first applied against the value of the retiree's existing 
sick leave bank balance. A plan summary follows: 

D1.LPlan Types 
Medical New York State Health Insurance Program which includes participation in 
various insurance plans and HMO's and which also includes drug coverage. Details may 
be found in the Summary Program Description of the New York State Health Insurance 
Program Booklet. 
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Notes to Financial Statements, Continued 

(9) Other Postemployment Benefits, Continued 

(a) Plan Types, Continued 
Medicare Part B Reimbursement - The Thruway Authority and Canal Corporation 
reimburses the retiree and his/her Medicare eligible spouse for the Medicare Pmi B 
premium. 

(b) Eligibility 
At least 55 years old with 5 years of servicc if date of hire is before April 1, 1975 or 10 
years of service if date of hire is after April 1, 1975. 

(c) Benefit/Cost Sharing 
The Authority contributes 80% - 100% of costs for retirees and 75% - 80% for a retiree's 
spouse. 

Cd) Spouse Benefit - Yes 

(e) Surviving Spouse Benefit - Coverage continues 

(D Surviyor Benefit - $3,000 payable to retiree's designated beneficiary. 

The following summary schedule presents the Annual OPEB Cost and Net OPEB Obligation for 
the years ended December 31,2009 and 2008 (in thousands): 


2009 2008 


Normal cost $ 25,065 $ 23,330 

Amortv.-ation of unfunded actuarial accrued liability 42,362 42,056 

Interest 2,293 2,282 

Annual required contribution (ARC) 69,720 67,668 

Interest on net OPEB obligation 3,762 1,969 

Adjustment to ARC (4,059) (2,027) 

Annual OPEB cost 69,423 67,610 

Contribution/expected benefit payment (20,201 ) (20,949) 

Increase in net OPEB obligation 49,222 46,661 
Net OPEB obligation at beginning of year 94,057 47,396 

Net OPEB obligation at end of year $ 143,279 $ 94,057 

The annual OPEB costs are recorded in the Authority's 2009 and 2008 Statements of Revenue, 
Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets as a component of general charges in the amount of 
$69,423,000 and $67,610,000, respectively. The net OPEB obligation is recorded in the 
Authority's Statements ofNet Assets as a component of other long-term liabilities in the amount 
of $143,279,000 and $94,057,000, at December 31,2009 and 2008, respectively. 
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Notes to Financial Statements, Continued 

(9) Other Postemployment Benefits, Continued 

The annual OPEB Cost, the percentage of annual OPEB cost contributed to the plan, and the net 
OPEB obligation for 2008 and 2009 are as follows (in thousands): 

Annual OPEB cost Cost contributed Net OPEB obligation 

Year 
Ending Thruway 

Canal 

Comoration Total Thruway 

Canal 

Comoration Total Thruway 
Canal 

COI12oration Total 

12131/08 

12J31/09 
$ 56,678 

58,259 

$ 10,932 

11,164 

$ 67,610 

69,423 

32.4% 

30.3% 

23.6% 

22.6% 

31.0010 

29.1% 

$ 77,281 

117,867 

$ 16,776 

25,412 

$ 94,057 

143,279 

The following are the actuarial methods and assumptions used in calculating the obligations 
related to the Authority postemployment benefit plan: 

Funding interest rate 4.0% 
2008 Medical trend rate (Med/Rx) 9%111% 
2009 Medical trend rate (Med/Rx) 8%/10% 
Ultimate trend rate (Med/Rx) 5%/5% 
Year ultimate trend rate reached 2012/2013 
Annual payroll growth rate 2.50% 
Actuarial cost method A ttained age 
Remaining amortization period at December 31, 2009 27 years 
Amortization method 30 year level percentage of payroll 

(10) Contingencies and Commitments 

(a) Claims and Litigation 
The Authority is a party to various legal proceedings, including negligence suits, some of 
which involve death or serious injury. Many of these actions arise in the normal course of 
the Authority's operations. The Authority records accruals for claims liability to the extent 
that management concludes their OCCUlTence is probable and the related damages are 
estimatable. If the range of the liability is probable and estimatable, the Authority accrues 
the minimum of such probable range. 

Changes in the Authority's claims liability amounts in years 2007 through 2009 were as 
follows (in thousands): 

Current-Year 
Beginning of Claims and End of 

Year Changes in Claim Year 
Liability Estimates Payments Liability 

2007 $ 22,736 6,750 (14,825) $ 14,661 
2008 14,661 2,468 (5,340) 11,789 
2009 11,789 1,070 (11,239) 1,620 
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Notes to Financial Statements, Continued 

(10) Contingencies and Commitments, Continued 

(a) Claims and Litigation, Continued 
In addition, there are claims where liability is not probable, but is possible and estimable. 
The range of loss on these claims approximated $1 million to $6 million at December 31, 
2009. 

Certain other claims cannot be estimated as they involve complex issues. Often these issues 
are subject to substantial uncertainties and, therefore, the probability of loss and an 
estimation of damages cannot be determined. 

In recent years, the lands subject to certain Native American land claims in New York State 
have included parts of the Thruway right-of-way. The New York State Attorney General's 
Office defends these cases on behalf of the State and the Authority. At this time, the 
Authority is not a party to any litigation related to such cases. 

(b) Insurance 
The Authority is self-insured for property damage to substantially all buildings and vehicles. 
The Authority is also self insured for third party liability, including automobile liability. 
There are two funded reserves for these exposures, a $2.5 million insurance fund available 
to fund certain deductibles and a reserve for public liability claims, which currently totals 
$7.8 million. 

Loss of revenues is insured through a use and occupancy policy that covers any interruption 
in excess of 15 days. Property damage to bridges is insured through various policies from 
major insurance companies equal to the maximum probable loss from a single occurrence 
(with deductibles ranging from $2.5 million to $5.0 million). In addition, the Authority 
purchases insurance for workers' compensation benefits and various liability exposures. 

Insurance for the Authority's service area facilities is provided by the concessionaires. The 
liability related to construction projects, tandem trailer operations, authorized garage 
operations and similar risk is transferred through contractual indemnification and 
compliance with Authority insurance requirements. 

(c) Construction Commitments 
At December 31, 2009, the amounts of remaining unexpended commitments for projects 
undertaken and the detail by type of contract are as follows: 

Commitments 
Project (in thousands) 

Highway, bridge and facility, construction and design $ 308,600 
Personal service and miscellaneous 231,000 
Economic development and Canal 31,600 

Total $ 571.200 
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TOSK!, SCHAEFER & CO., P.C. 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

555 INTERNATIONAL DRIVE 

WILLIAMSVILLE. NEW YORK 14221 

TELEPHONE (716)634·0700 

FAX (716)634·0764 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON INVESTMENT COMPLIANCE 

Members of the Board 
New York State Thruway Authority: 

We have examined the New York State Thruway Authority's (the Authority) compliance with 
Section 201.3 of Title Two of the Official Compilation of Codes, Rules, and Regulations of the 
State of New York during the year ended December 31,2009. Management is responsible for the 
Authority's compliance with those requirements. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the 
Authority's compliance based on our examination. 

Our examination was conducted in accordance with attestation standards established by the 
American Institute of Certified Public Accountants and the standards applicable to attestation 
engagements contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of 
the United States and, accordingly, included examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the 
Authority's compliance with those requirements and performing such other procedures as we 
considered necessary in the circumstances. We believe that our examination provides a reasonable 
basis for our opinion. Our examination does not provide a legal determination on the Authority's 
compliance with specified requirements. 

In our opinion, the Authority complied, in all material respects, with the aforementioned 
requirements during the year ended December 31, 2009. 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we are required to report findings of 
deficiencies in internal control, violations of provisions of contracts or grant agreements, and abuse 
that are material to the Authority's compliance with Section 201.3 of Title Two of the Official 
Compilation of Codes, Rules, and Regulations of the State of New York and any fraud and illegal 
acts that are more than inconsequential that come to our attention during our examination. We are 
also required to obtain the views of management on those matters. We performed our examination 
to express an opinion on whether the Authority complied with the aforementioned requirements and 
not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the internal control over compliance with those 
requirements or other matters; accordingly, we express no such opinion. The results of our tests 
disclosed no matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Members of the Board of the New 
York State Thruway Authority, management of the Authority, the New York State Legislature, the 
New York State Office of the State Comptroller, the New York State Senate, the New York State 
Division of the Budget, and the New York State Authority Budget Office and is not intended to be 
and should not be used by anyone other than those specified parties. 

Williamsville, New York 
March 29,2010 

-r~1 ~ CD,7.L.
L'. 
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